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OATH TAKING

Mr. Chairman: Oath taking by a new Member—

According to Election Commission of Pakistan Notification dated 28th January, 1986, Pir Shujaat Hasnain Qureshi has been declared elected to the Senate from the Province of the Punjab against one of the general seats, as a result of by-election. I would request Pir Shujaat Hasnain Qureshi to come to the dias and take his oath.

(The Member took the oath)

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

ProbucTiON OF CoTTON

23. *Mr. Abdur Rahim Mir Dad Khel: Will the Minister for Food, Agriculture and Co-operatives be pleased to state:

(a) the total quantity of cotton produced in the country, year-wise and province-wise, during the last 4 years; and

(b) the quantity of the total cotton consumed in the textile mills of the country, year-wise and province-wise, during the said period?

Qazi Abdul Majid Abid: (a) & (b) The information is as :
under:—

(a) Cotton Production:
(‘000’ bales)

1981-82  1982-83  1983-84  1984-85  1985-86

(Tentative)

Punjab 2,844 3:255 1,694 4,451 4,851
Sind- 1,550 1,585 1,210 1,475 1,450
N.W.F.P. 3 3 3 3 3
Baluchistan 1 1 1 1 1
All Pakistan 4,398 4,844 2,907 5,930 6,305

(b) Cotton Consumption (bales).

Punjab 1,416,514 1,491,995 1,316,676 1,441,789
Sind 1,064,006 1,204,852 1,126,784 1,188,187
N.W.F.P. 148,536 166,045 126,365 130,575
Baluchistan : 45,886 31,711 11,576 19,454
Azad Kashmir 40,163 37,173 28,336 28,872

Un-Identified . 209,224 — 2

Total 2,715,105 3,141,000 2,609,737 2,808,877
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Qazi Abdul Majid Abid: Sir, I would like to have a fresh notice.
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IMPORT OF FooD GRAINS

24. *Mr. Abdur Rahim Mir Dad Khel: Will the Minister for Food, Agriculture and Co-operatives be pleased to state:

(a) the total quantity of wheat, rice, chemcial fertilizers and insecticides separately, imported from Ist January, 1983 to 31st December, 1985 alongwith their year-wise cost in Pakistani currency;
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(b) the total quantity of cotton and cotton yarn imported during the said period; and

(c) the capacity for storage and preservation of foodgrains and the total quantity of the said food grains lost or wasted during the said period?

Qazi Abdul Majid Abid : The information is being collected and will be placed on the table of the House when available.
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“The total quantity of wheat, rice, chemical fertilizers and insecticides separately imported from Ist January, 1983 to 31st December, 1985, alongwith their year-wise cost in Pakistani currency.”
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Qazi Abdul Majid Abid: I repeat the same, Sir.
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PAKISTAN MISSIONS ABROAD

25. *Mr. Abdur Rahim Mir Dad Khel: Will the Minister for Foreign Affairs be pleased to state the names of the countries where there are Pakistani Missions, and Commercial and Press Attaches?

Sahabzada Yaqub Khan: (i) The names of the countries where there are resident Pakistan Missions may be seen at Annexure-1.

(ii) A list of countries where our Missions have a Commercial Section (headed by a Commercial Attache or a Commercial Counsellor) may be seen at Annexure-11.

(i) A list of countries where our Missions have a Press Section headed by a Press Attache/Counsellor etc. may be seen at Annexure-111.

Annexure |

LIST OF PAKISTAN MISSKONS ABROAD

Embassies
| Alghanistalies. = i (Kabul)
25 Alsenia Tt (Algiers)
3. CATgenlng. = e (Buonos Aires)
4 Australia s s (Canberra)
5 AUSHIA seee (Vienna)
6 =Bahmain sz o = e e (Bahrain)
J.— Bangladesh =5 oo (Dhaka)
S Bzl s (Brazilia)
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10.
11.
12
13:
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22
23
24.
25;
26.
2.
28.
29
30.
31

32
39
34.
39:
36.
37.
38.
39
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
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Belcinmico . v oo (Brussels)
Buthiaes o o 0 e {Rangoon)
Brunei o0 Lol s e, (Dar-es-Salam)
Canada- S i e (Ottawa)
Chinate == 3 i (Beijing)
Boyplars. obe ot Lo Eatee (Cairo)
Brafices" = ot (Paris)
Germanyd(R). ..~ ... (Berlin)
Germany (FR)............ R (Bonn)
Ghana o7 & == = as o (Accra)
Greeee = owey oo o s (Athens)
Indiasa oo ot o (New Delhi)
Indonesia™ < ... . .... (Djakarata)
fpapeed o (Tehran) hagqe et (Baghdad)
Ialyecomeoimee = - e (Rome)
Japan s Seae s o Lo e (Tokyo)
Jordan it e o e (Amman)
Kenyaseed st & i (Nairobi)
Kosea w (DRRY = i (Pyon gyang)
Korea’(ROK)=... - ol = (Seoul)
Kuwaditss=aece 0o 0 e (Kuwait)
Ikebnon— -7 = "o = (Beirut) (Presently not functioning)
IGbyaret: —= o~ o Teaa (Tripoli)
Malavsia =0 = - o (Kula Lumpur)
Maldivesias s 2o md s (Male)
Maunitis® = . o (Port Louis)
Motfoccorzs o .. s (Rabat)
Mexicoz = (Mexico City)
Mozambique® <. ... - (Maputo)
Nepal vm e (Kathmandu)
s Netheglande oo ... 7 e = (The Hague)
Nigerid a8 (Lagos)
Oman: e (Muscat)
Boland oo .0 (Warsaw)
Bhilipinesszaas (Mainila)
Bortugaleissid s - . oo e (Lisbon)


47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54,
55
56.
59
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
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ROMANIA cocevrrreeeessennnenaasassreeeaaaenns (Bucharest)
Saudi Arabid.......ccoerianiireeiiiiiinniae (Riyadh)
Senegal....cccoecvireieirsennieniiisncieas (Dakar)
Somalid s e e (Mogadishu)
SPAIN c..cvcnireeniiesiienmsasnsesssesasanecss (Madrid)
Sri Lanka .....cooocvveeieneieininenescnccsesenees (Colombo)
U e snsgenee (Khartoum)
Swedel i e esets s (Stockholm)
Switzerland ......oooeeieiiieieeniiieienennes (Berne)
37 £ 1 DO R R R L (Damascus)
“TANZANIA oo soibissssnesiasiocsiapintns (Dar-es-Salam)
Thailand... oo ot e (Bangkok)
TOAISIA . s e (Tunis)
TUIKEY . .oveicisienesiee et (Ankara)
Soviet UNION..cccveveeeeiaininnsionerenenns (Mascow)
HAE - = 0 (Abu Dhabi)
US A oo (Washington)
8% a e g (London)
Yugoslavia « ovoeeeevinininees (Belgrade)
ZAMDADWE ...eeeeiiriereieciriieireaneeaieieanes (Harare)
Y AR it (Sana’a)

B. Missioné at United Nations

68.
69.

Pakistan Mission to U.N......c.ccoooee (New York)
Permanent Mission of Pakistan to (Geneva)
United Nations (European Office).

C. Missions with C.D.A.

Denmark ....ccccoevveneeen e (Copenhagen)
NIZET c.evneereriniiieneseeess et (Niamey)
Yemen People’s Democratic
Republic....cccovvmimnicitit it (Aden)
SINZAPOTE c..oovvieraereeiionesnrenriinnasaansens (Singapore)

D. Consulates General
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E. Consulates

1z Benphazi ce =~ e ©
2alalabad o s e i s
3: Kandhar- oo cC
4. Bradford et = - . &
St Meshedan i~ o
G Zahilons e o i

| Beiminghame = = . 2

25 Glastoys slse 00 = an

3 Manelester s -
A Missions with Ambassadors........... 69
C Missions with C.D.A’s................... 4
D Consulate General ........................ 7
E Consulatesye - ~oe == o 8 - 6
F Vice:Consulatess ... o1 3
Total 89
Annexure-I1

LIST OF COMMERCIAL ATTACHES PAKISTAN MISSIONS

ABROAD
1.  Bangladesh.
2.  Braazil.
3. China.
4.  France.

-
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Ll
12
13
14.
5
16.
15
18.
19:
20.
21.
22:
23
24.
25:
26.
27
28.
29
30.
23
32.
33
34.
35
36.
37

STARRED QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Federal Republic of Germany.
Hong Kong.
India.

Indonesia.

Iran.

Iraq.

Japan.

Italy.

Kenya.

Republic of Korea.
Kuwait. :
Libya.

Malaysia.
Nigeria.
Czechoslavakia.
Saudi Arabia.
Singapore.

Sri Lanka.
Spain.

Thailand.
Turkey.
USSR

U. A. E.

Dubai.

United Kingdom.
UsSTA,
Australia.
Zimbabwe.
Belgium.
Canada.
Denmark.
Netherland.
Switzerland.

137
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Annexure-I11

LIST OF PRESS ATTACHES PAKISTAN MISSIONS

ABROAD
I.  Australia. 2
2.  Bangladesh.
3. Canada.
4. China.
5. Egypt.
6. France.
7. Federal Republic of Germany.
8. Hong Kong.
9. India.
10.  Indonesia.
1L, Iran.
12.  Japan.
13. Kenya.
14.  Kuwait.
15.  Malaysia.
16.  Saudi Arabia.
17.  Sri Lanki.
18.  Turkey.
19. United Arab Emirates.
20. = United Kingdom.
21. United States of America.
22. United Nations (New York).
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List of countries where our Missions have a Press Attaches, headed by a Press Attache, Counsellor.

The names of the countries where there are Pakistan Missions and Commercial and Press Attaches.
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Mr. Zain Noorani: Sir, for the information of the honourable Senator, Press Attaches and Commercial Attaches are not appointed by the Foreign Office.
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PROCEDURE FOR TRAVELLING ABROAD ON MEDICAL GROUNDS

16. *Mir Yar Muhammad Rind (put by Malik Faridullah
Khan): Will the Minister for Health, Special Education and Social Welfare be pleased to state:

(a) the procedure followed for obtaining approval for travelling abroad on Medical grounds and the number of days required by the Ministry for taking a decision in such cases after the recommendation of the Medical Board;
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(b) whether any application of Mr. Sher Muhammad Mari was recommended by the Provincial Health Department for the approval of the Federal Ministry; and

(c) the Government policy,about allowing political leaders to go abroad on medical grounds?

Malik Nur Hayat Khan Noon: (a) According to the existing procedure the intending patients are not examined by the Special Medical Board on whose recommendations a summary to the Prime Minister for obtaining final approval is routed through the Finance Division, because it is in relaxation of Central Services Medical Attendance Rules, 1958. The submission of the summary after the receipt of the recommendation of the Board, takes about a week’s times.

(b) No application of Mr. Sher Muhammad Mari was received in this Ministry regarding his medical treatment abroad from Health Department, Government of Baluchistan. However he had applied directly to Health Division for medical treatment abroad at his own expense and he was advised to appear before the Special Medical Board of Health Department. Government of Baluchistan and sent the Board’s recommendations to this Ministry for further necessary action but no reply was received, either from the individual or Health Department, Government of Baluchistan, Quetta.

(c). There is no policy as such in this regard. Individual cases are examined on merit.
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He should have applied to the Health Department. He did not apply to the Ministry of Health. So, the Health Department wrote him that you go to the Health Department, Government of Baluchistan and they will write to us. But he gave no reply after that. He kept quiet.
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Why not Sher Muhammad Mari be allowed under the same procedure ?
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SuPPLY OF NEWSPAPERS TO PAKISTANI MISSIONS ABROAD

27. *Mr. Javed Jabbar (put by Nawabzada Jahangir Shah
Jogizai): Will the Minister for Foreign Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that our Embassies, specially those located in capitals abroad such as Washington, Moscow, New Delhi, Beijing etc., usually receive copies of daily newspapers published in our country after a week or two from the date of their publication here; and

(b) if so, the methods employed by the Ministry of Foreign Affairs to keep senior officials of our Embassies continuously aware of the public opinion of our country on various aspects of current affairs?

Sahabzada Yaqub Khan: (a) Daily newspapers including important periodicals are supplied to all Pakistan Missions abroad by the External Publicity Wing of Ministry of Information and Broadcasting.
These papers are sent to our Missions through the diplomatic bag service of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs on weekly basis.

It would not be financially feasible to start diplomatic bag service to our Missions abroad on daily basis for the sole purpose of supplying ‘them daily newspapers. Moreover, daily flights to all our Missions are also not available. Diplomatic bag service to Washington, Moscow and Beijing, like all other Missions, is once a week whereas to London and New Delhi it is twice a week.
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(b) Besides supplying newspapers and periodicals through weekly diplomatic bag service, our Missions are also kept informed of the situation in the country and important national developments through:

(i) daily news summaries sent to them by the External
Publicity Wing of Ministry of Information and Broadcasting. These summaries are sent by telex over the wireless network of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs.

(i) special programmes and regular slow-speed news bulletins of Radio Pakistan World Service which are heard in almost all parts of the world. These programmes are useful not only for overseas Pakistanis but also for consumption/appropriate use by our Missions abroad.

—2lo e B B - et
IN-SERVICE TRAINING COURSES

28. *Mr. Javed Jabbar (put by Nawabzada Jahangir Shah
Jogizai): Will the Minister for Foreign Affairs be pleased to state :

(a) the names, nature and duration of courses for in-service training provided to the officers and staff of the Ministry of Foreign
Affairs; and :

(b) the number of officials who were given the opportunity for formal in-service training, each year during the last five years?

Sahabzada Yaqub Khan: (a).

LIST OF IN-SERVICE TRAINING COURSES PROVIDED TO OFFICERS
OF THIS MINISTRY

S. No. Name of the Course/ Nature of Courses Duration
Institute
=1 2 3 4

1. Courses at Fletcher School
of Law and Diplomacy.

USA —

(a) Master of Arts in Law Two years course lcading to Masters Two years. and Diplomacy (MALD) and Law Degree.
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(b) P.hd.
(c) M.A.

National Defence College
(NDC) Rawalpindi.

National Institute of Public
Administration/Lahore/

Karachi/Peshawar.
National Management
Course.

Financial ~ Administration

NIPA Lahore.

Fellowship Courses.

Language Training Courses.

This Course deals primarily with advanced strategic studies and developmental problems conducted by the National Defence College Rawalpindi.
On completion of this Course M.Sc.
Degree is awarded by Quaid-i-Azam University, Islamabad in ‘Advance Strategic Studies.

NIPA offers various courses like:

(a) Planning and development course for Officers in BPS-18-19.

(b) Computer Orientation Courses.

(c) Advance Course in Administration and Development for Officers in PBS—19. The Course aims to introduce the participants with modern strategics of Administration and Development
Planning.

(d) Personnel Administration Course for Officers in BPS—I17.
It aims to lamilarise participants with important aspects of personnel administration.

(e) Management and Human Relations.

National Management Course conducted by Pakistan Administrative Staff
College. Lahore (for promotion from

BPS—20 to 21).

One year.

One month.

One week.

Two Weeks.

Two Weeks.

Twenty Weeks.

.For Officers having more than S years One Month.
_service in BPS—17 and above in Government Departments dealing with budgetary and financial matters.

Various Fellowships are offered by Duration of
_different countries in Diplomacy, these Courses International Law, International varies between Affairs, Law of the Sea etc. These six months to courses are offered to the Ministry of two Year.
Foreign Affairs alongwith other

Ministries by O & M Division/Ministry

of Finance.

One foreign language is to be learnt by Duration of

Officers of Foreign Service. Some of the Language

Language Courses are in the form of Courses vary Fellowships offered by various bctween cight countries. ° months to two

years depending
upon the
language.
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Annexure

(B) LisT SHOWING THE NUMBER OF OFFICERS WHO ATTENDED
VARIOUS COURSES IN PAST FIVE YEARS,
INCLUDING LANGUAGE TRAINING

Year No. of Officers
Il e e 12
ISP eeee 20
IPERE e RN et e 13
984 s = e m e S s T 16
985 it o etiE e TN e 11

VY EN oy o (Bt ] Ui e

DiSABLED PERSONS

29. *Mr. Javed Jabbar (put by Nawabzada, Jahangir Shah
Jogizai) : Will the Minister for Health, Special Education and Social Welfare be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of Pakistani citizens who suffered from physical or mental disability as in 1975 and 1985 separately; and

(b) the number of places/beds etc. available in Special Education or Special Care Institutions throughout the country to handle disabled people during the said period?

Malik Nur Hayat Khan Noon: (a) The exact total number of Pakistani citizens who suffered from physical or mental disability is not available. However, according to the UN formula, 10% of the total population in developing countries including Pakistan is disabled in all categories of disability. Out of this 10% the percentage of physically disabled is 40 and of mentally retarded 30. On the basis of this formula the. population of Physically and mentally disabled in Pakistan has been estimated as under:—

Category Year Estimated
Number of

Disabled.

Physically:Disabled: &= ..ol v 1975 2,847,472
1985 3,789,120

Mentally-Disabled-* .. i 1975 2,135,604
1985 2,841,840

(b) Exact number is presently not available. However, more than 120 Institutions (both in public and private sectors) provide facilities for special education, vocational training and rehabilitation of disabled.
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Now, there are more ways of communications available. Medicines have been improved. The population has increased. The present increase is because of that; and not because that the efficiency of the Health Department has gone down.
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' [Malik Faridullah Khan]
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Lt. Gen. (Retd.) Saeed Qadir: Point of order Sir, has this motion been admitted, that the discussion is being allowed?

Mr. Chairman: No, it has not been admitted but people want to express their views on this.
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Lt. Gen. (Retd.) Saeed Qadir: But under rule 60, discussion has to take place..... .

Mr. Chairman: In order to establish admissibility, we are following a different procedure on privilege motions. Will the honourable Minister for Finance actually reply to...
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Schemes should be sponsored by the Senators and the Political Agents should have no further say in this. They should be consulted about the schemes and the schemes which are being financed by the Government. They should be undertaken with their consent and their

approval.
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You would recall that the Federal Budget for 1985-86, including special funds for local development and education. The amounts initially earmarked Rs. 500 million for Local Government, Local Development and 800 million for education. These funds are additional to the normal provisions made by the Provincial Government and Local Institutions, for this purpose in their annual development programmes. It has been decided, that allocations from the special funds should be made for schemes identified by Members of the Senate on the basis of their personal knowledge of the needs of the people in their constituencies. These schemes should not only be sponsored by the Senators but their execution should be monitord by them. The launching of these schemes should be done by the elected Representatives, so that they are seen as responding to the genuine needs of the people.
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essentially that Government has to consider, should be those schemes which are sponsored by the Senators or the honourable Members.
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ADJOURNMENT MOTIONS
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Therefore, it should be restricted to a matter of recent occurrence:
Secondly, it deals with a hypothetical case.
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The House is adjourned to meet tomorrow at 6.00 P.M.

[The Senate then adjourned to meet again at six of the clock in the evening on Thursday, January 30th, 1986].
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